
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and helped 
reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
7 November 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Mak Singh (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Paul Appleby (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Christopher Haynes 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matter arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 South Staffordshire Spatial Housing Strategy Consultation  
 [To receive a presentation on South Staffordshire Spatial Housing Strategy 

Consultation].   
 

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 

(Pages 11 - 48) 
 [To consider a report on the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-

2021 to 2023-2024].   
 

7 Feedback on West Side Link Transport Related Questions (Pages 49 - 52) 
 [To consider a briefing note responding to some of the transport related questions on 

the Public Realm / West Side Link project which have arisen at the Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny Panel meetings in July and September].   
 

8 Potholes in Wolverhampton (Pages 53 - 58) 
 [To consider a briefing note on Potholes within Wolverhampton].   

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 5 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Paul Appleby (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Mak Singh (Chair) 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Ross Cook (Director for City Environment) 
Kate Martin (Director for Assets and City Housing) 
Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental Services) 
Colin Parr (Head of Business Services) 
Jenny Lewington (Service Manager Housing Strategy and Policy) 
Claire Walters (Programme Manager – City Environment) 
Helen Scullard (Service Support Manager) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Cllr Obaida Ahmed sent her apologies for the item on burial grounds and the 
crematorium as a Member of the Health Scrutiny Panel that made the 
recommendation that the item should be received by the Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Cllr Sohail Khan sent his apologies for the item on burial grounds and the 
crematorium, as he had attended the Special Health Scrutiny Panel meeting which 
considered the processes to be followed after a death.    
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr Gurmukh Singh declared a non-pecuniary interest, on the items on the agenda 
regarding housing, as a landlord and a trustee of a charity helping to support the 
homeless and veterans.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Cllr Martin Waite declared a non-pecuniary interest on the items on the agenda 
regarding housing as a Board Member of the WV Living Shareholders Board. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Vibrant and Sustainable Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 20 June 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.   
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes.   
 

5 Burial Places in Wolverhampton and the Crematorium 
The Head of Environmental Services introduced a briefing note on burial places in 
Wolverhampton and the Crematorium.  The briefing note had been commissioned 
following a special meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel which looked at the 
processes to be followed after a death.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services remarked that there were a number of 
cemeteries across the City which were closed but the Council were responsible for 
maintaining.  Consideration would need to be given to sustaining burial capacity in 
the future.  The briefing note identified a couple of privately owned sites which could 
be purchased, with appropriate funding available, to ensure continuity of service at 
Danescourt and Penn Cemetery.   
 
The Head of Environmental Services stated that Bushbury Crematorium was the 16th 
busiest individual crematorium out of the 290 crematoria in the UK.  It was the 
busiest individual crematorium in the West Midlands region. Bereavement services 
were able to cater for the multi-faith needs of the City and provided burial spaces 
across the cemeteries maintained by the Council. 
 
Members complimented the Head of Environmental Services for providing an 
informative report on burial 
[...]
priate for their needs.   
 
A Panel Member asked for it to be noted that no points had been raised about 
development on Greenbelt land during the meeting.   
 
 
Resolved: That the City Housing Strategy 2019-2024 is submitted to October 2019 
Cabinet for adoption.   
 

8 Housing Allocation Policy 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy commented that this was the 
first full wholesale review of the Allocations Policy since 2007.  Minor changes to the 
policy had been made since 2007 to ensure the Council complied with national 
legislation.  There were some significant changes being proposed to the Allocations 
Policy.  A Steering Group had been established consisting of Housing Strategy 
Officers, Wolverhampton Homes representatives, Tenant Management 
Organisations and Legal Officers, who had met regularly to consider how the 
Allocations Policy should be updated.  Officers had also conducted internal 
consultation within the Council by attending meetings such as Leadership teams.  
The briefing note contained the revised objectives for the Allocations Policy. She 
cited the objectives as follows: - 
 

 Ensure people in the greatest housing need have the greatest opportunity to 
access suitable housing that best meets their needs. 

 Make use of a range of housing options and tenures to prevent and relieve 
homelessness. 

 Make best use of the Council’s and partner registered providers’ housing 
stock. 

 Manage applicants’ expectations by being realistic about stock availability, to 
support them in making informed choices about their housing options, and the 
extent to which they are able to express reasonable preference. 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 Ensure that the Council’s legal duties and corporate responsibilities are met 
and that they contribute to delivering the Council’s priorities.   

 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy remarked that they were 
proposing that choice-based lettings 
[...]
r long periods of time.   
 
Members of the Panel welcomed the report and had a discussion about their 
experiences of empty homes in their wards and the reasons that had caused them to 
be empty.   
 
Resolved: That the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel endorse the Empty 
Homes Policy and Strategy Action Plan 2019-2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

10 Exclusion of press and public 
 
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting, for the discussion on the 
briefing note - Keep Your Street Neat, under paragraph 7 – Information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.      
 

11 Keep Your Street Neat Briefing Note 
There was a confidential discussion on the Keep Your Street Neat Briefing Note.   
 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel 

 

 7 November 2019 
 

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 
to 2023-2024 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets and Housing 
 
Councillor Steve Evans 
City Environment 
 

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Tel 01902 554561 
Email Alison.shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

  

Recommendations for decision: 

The Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the budget relevant to the remit of this Panel and how it is aligned to the priorities of the 
Council. 
 

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board
[...]
e Council's HR policies. Compulsory redundancies will be mitigated as far as is 

possible through seeking voluntary redundancies in the first instance, and through 

access to redeployment.  

 

18.6 The Council will ensure that appropriate support is made available to employees who are 

at risk of and selected for redundancy. The Council will work with partner and external 

agencies to provide support. If any of the budget reduction targets are to move service 

delivery from direct Council management to private, community or third sector providers 

may have implications under the TUPE regulations. If TUPE were to apply, appropriate 

consultation with relevant Trade Unions and affected employees, would take place.  

 

18.7 The Council will consult with the recognised Trade Unions on any proposals relating to 

revisions to NJC terms and conditions of employment.  

 

18.8 There is on-going consultation with the trade unions on the impact of the Council’s 

budgetary position and the targets being made to meet the challenges posed by it.  

 

 

 

 

19.0 Schedule of Background Papers 
 

Page 30Page 40



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Cabinet, 31 July 2019 - Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 

2023-2024 

Full Council, 6 March 2019 - Final Budget Report 2019-2020 

 

 

Page 31Page 41

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=13246&Ver=4
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=13246&Ver=4
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=9096&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
16 October 2019 

 

 Budget Proposal 

 

Report Title WV Active Business Model Review 

 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Steve Evans 

City Environment 
 

Accountable Director John Denley, Director of Public Health  
 

Originating
[...]
IVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

13.0 Policy and Corporate Plan Implications 
13.1 There are no Policy and Corporate Plan Implications arising from this proposal.  
 

 

14.0 Procurement Implications 
14.1 There are some Procurement Implications arising from this proposal.   Any changes to 
the current contracts will be procured through the relevant procurement rules and processes. 
 

 

Page 48



 
 Title: Feedback on Westside Link transportation questions           Date: 24 October 2019 
 
 Prepared by: Ruth Taylor                     Job Title: Senior Regeneration Officer
   
 

Intended 
Audience:  

 
 

 
Purpose or recommendation 
 
The purpose of this briefing note is to update and feedback to the Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel on questions raised at the joint Scrutiny meeting on 16 July and the Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny Panel meeting on 2 September. 
 
Overview 
 
The note seeks to give clarity and update on progress with issues and queries raised at the 
meetings and to outline a way forward for future communication with the Scrutiny panels. 
 
Background and context  
 
On 16 July the Stronger City Economy Panel held a joint meeting with the Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel in order to receive a series of presentations on the City Transport strategy 
which included an update on progress with the Westside Link scheme. A number of queries were 
raised at that meeting and a further presentation was subsequently received by the Stronger City 
Economy Panel on 2 September with further detail given specifically on the Westside Link phase 
1(Victoria Street) project. The minutes from both meetings can be found on the Council’s website. 
 

 
Detailed responses 
 
Member Reference Group 
 
At the 16 July joint Scrutiny meeting Councillor Steve Evans reported that in order to provide a 
platform for members to raise their detailed queries about the Westside Link scheme he had 
invited a number of members from both Scrutiny Panels to join an informal member reference 
group (MRG). The joint Scrutiny Panel endorsed this approach and asked for Councillor M Waite, 
Councillor P Bateman and Councillor P Birch to be invited to join the group. The members of that 
group now consist of; 
 
 

 Cabinet Member for City Environment - Councillor S Evans (chair) 

Internal  ☐ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐ 

Page 49

Agenda Item No: 7



 

 

 Council Leader – Councillor I Brookfield 
 Cabinet Member for City Economy – Councillor H Banger 
 Two Councillors from Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel – Councillor 

P Bateman and Councillor Dr P Birch 
 One Councillor from Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel - 

Councillor M Waite. 
 
 

The terms of reference of the group, which have been agreed, are to review progress, provide 
robust challenge and debate around the design and delivery of the project and provide feedback to 
the Scrutiny panels. 
 
The group had its inaugural meeting on 3 October and members received detailed progress 
information on all 3 phases. The next meeting of the Group is on 7 November and it was agreed 
that the group should meet monthly in the first instance. 
 
Cleveland Street 
 
At the joint Scrutiny meeting on 16 July a panel member expressed concern about the increased 
bus movement in Cleveland Street that would be created by the implementation of the Westside 
Link scheme. Phase 1 of the project, which will see displacement of the existing bus routes from 
Victoria Street onto School street will not result in any increase in bus movement in Cleveland 
Street as existing routes will be maintained from the point of exit from Salop Street. In consultation 
with Transport for the West Midlands (TfWM), a new bus stop is being proposed in Cleveland 
Street to meet the additional demand by passenger wishing to alight at the new market and the 
potential additional demand that will be created by the City Learning Quarter. 
 
Bus rerouting and new stops w
[...]
ansport  
   
 
Intended 
Audience:  
 
 
 
Purpose or recommendation 
 
To brief the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel on the issue of potholes within the 
City of Wolverhampton. 
 
Overview 
 
The safe and efficient movement of traffic is an integral factor to the health and economy of 
our city. Overall capacity of the highway network and effective traffic control will play a 
significant part in ensuring this, however the ongoing quality and condition of the existing 
infrastructure is also key. It is imperative that our limited resources are used in the most 
efficient and effective manner to maintain the highway. 
 
Background and context  
 
City of Wolverhampton has around 450 miles (735 km) of highway. As Highway Authority 
City of Wolverhampton Council has a statutory duty to maintain a “highway maintainable at 
public expense” in a safe and serviceable condition.  Failure in this duty can lead to claims 
against the Council for compensation for personal injury, loss and damage. 
 
It is widely acknowledged that there has been a national underfunding of highway 
maintenance for a sustained period of time.  The rate of deterioration has vastly out paced 
the levels of maintenance and the prevalence of potholes/defects is a common issue. The 
Asphalt Industry Alliance commissions an independent annual survey into road condition 
(Annual Local Authority Road Maintenance Survey (ALARM)). The 2019 survey reiterated 
that to bring all of the country’s roads back up to a “reasonable” standard would take 10 
years to complete and cost £9.8 billion.  For CWC this equates to approximately £24 
million.  Our annual resurfacing budget is in the region of £3 million. 
 
With available resources it is not possible to reach a position where all of Wolverhampton’s 
roads are defect free. This is acknowledged in law and there is a statutory defence to 
compensation claims where the authority can demonstrate that it has acted reasonably. 
 
 

Internal  ☐ Partner 
[...]
 defect.  The technique is very fast, minimising disruption, however the repairs have 
been demonstrated to be relatively robust. 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 - 2023-2024

	Appendix 2 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 - Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

	7 Feedback on West Side Link Transport Related Questions
	8 Potholes in Wolverhampton



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 7 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Paul Appleby (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Steve Evans                                                Cabinet Member for City Environment 
 

 
Employees  
John Denley, Director of Public Health  
Helen McGourlay Finance Business Partner 
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
John Roseblade Head of City Transport 
Ross Cook, Director of City Environment NHS England  - Local Area Team 
Michele Ross Senior Planning Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:  
 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

4 Matters arising 

Minute 7 – Housing Strategy 

  
Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that the City Housing Strategy 2019-24 was approved by 
Cabinet at a meeting on 16 October 2019. 
 

Minute 8 – Housing Allocation Policy 

 
Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that the report will be presented at the meeting on 5 
February 2020 for pre-decision scrutiny. 

 

 
5 South Staffordshire Spatial Housing Strategy Consultation 

Michele Ross, Lead Planning Manager, gave a presentation on the main points of 
the South Staffordshire Spatial Housing Strategy Consultation and the implications 
for Wolverhampton. The panel were advised about the public consultation led by 
South Staffordshire Council about future housing options in the new Local Plan. The 
consultation proposes broad locations for housing and linked infrastructure priorities. 
 
The preferred option would involve the release of green belt land to provide new 
homes. The Lead Manager gave a summary of the preferred Option G which was 
expected to provide new homes and supporting infrastructure for South Staffordshire 
and also new homes for neighbouring authorities in the Black Country, to help them 
meet their targets for new home building. Option G would include the building of 220 
homes in Perton and 570 homes at Codsall/Bilbrook, beyond sites already identified 
in the existing South Staffordshire Local Plan. 
 
The Lead Manager advised that a Green Belt assessment had been completed and 
seven spatial options were being considered to meet the housing need. At this stage 
of the process only broad locations for future development have been identified, 
depending on final details the housing plans may affect areas such as Fallings Park 
and Wednesfield North. 
 
The Lead Manager advised the panel that there is a specific criteria against which 
sites selected for development would be assessed by South Staffordshire Council, 
for example, impact on the historic environment, landscape character sensitivity and 
impact on nature conservation. The Lead Manager advised that the proposed 
developments would have implications for transport and school places in particular. 
The consultation includes plans for new and improved infrastructure investment to 
support the housing development. There were concerns about existing traffic 
congestion and other issues in the north of Wolverhampton which could require extra 
provision of school places and improved public transport to meet increased levels of 
demand. 
 
The Lead Manager advised the panel that the deadline for comments was 12 
December 2019. Cabinet would be asked to approve the response from 
Wolverhampton to the proposals in the consultation document at a meeting on 4 
December 2019.  
 
The Lead Manager added that the draft plan including proposed development sites is 
due to be published by South Staffordshire Council in the summer 2020 and final 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

draft plan is due in early 2021. The plan is due for adoption by South Staffordshire 
Council in 2022. The panel were invited to comment on the proposal. 
 
The panel reported concerns from the public at recent meetings about the plans for 
redeveloping green belt areas outlined in the consultation document. The panel 
highlighted the importance of making strong representations in the response to the 
consultation about the importance to using brownfield sites where possible to reduce 
the need to develop land on green belt in South Staffordshire which would impact on 
Wolverhampton residents along the affected boundary. 
  
The panel commented on the value and importance of the green belt area to the 
residents. The panel queried the potential for developments in South Staffordshire 
green belt side which would not directly affect the area in Wolverhampton but would 
impact negatively by having a large development in the adjoining area. The Lead 
Manager referred to on-going discussions with South Staffordshire as part of 
developing the Black Country Plan where cross boundary issues are discussed.  
 
The Black Country Plan is due to be published next autumn and the aim is to get a 
consistent approach to assessing the impact of proposed developments in one 
authority area which could affect a neighbouring authority. There is a recognition of 
need for neighbouring authorities to work together positively to meet national targets 
for new house building. The panel were reassured that South Staffordshire had not 
yet decided about the final sites to be developed and the implications of any 
development on the local infrastructure would need to be carefully considered. The 
panel asked the John Denley, Director of Public Health, if work had been done to 
undertake health impact assessment of the proposed housing and infrastructure 
developments. The Director of Public Health advised the panel that work is being 
done with the RWHT to use local intelligence to assess the impact on local GP 
services. The work is on the work programme and will be reviewed as plans develop. 
 
The panel discussed the options for using brownfield sites to build new homes and 
the accuracy of current registers detailing possible sites.  John Roseblade, Head of 
City Transport, commented on the work done to ensure list of potential brownfield 
sites is accurate but added that even if existing sites were used there would still be a 
shortfall across the Black Country as the new homes target set by Government is so 
high and this presents a real challenge to local authorities to meet. The Lead 
Manager added that there is capacity for the Black Country to build around 47,000 
new homes on brownfield land but developing brownfield sites for housing is 
expensive, estimates range from half to £1 million per hectare to reclaim land. 
Furthermore, increasing housing building density would still leave a large gap in 
meeting the target. 
 
The panel queried if the Duty to Cooperate referred to in the consultation document 
was legally enforceable in a situation where a neighbouring authority objected to a 
proposed development. The Lead Manager explained that the duty is taken from 
planning legislation and a Planning Inspector could reject a Local Plan if a local 
authority was not able to show that it has engaged constructively, actively and on 
ongoing basis with a neighbouring authority over matters which affect boundaries. If 
a Local Plan was rejected then the local authority would have to start the process 
again, which would add delay to plans to meet new housing development targets. 
The panel discussed the option of using empty homes to reduce the number of 
homes to be developed on green belt land. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The panel welcomed the presentation and the opportunity to contribute to the 
consultation. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel comments on the preferred Option G in South Staffordshire Spatial 
Housing Strategy to be included in report to Cabinet meeting on 4 December 2019 
where Wolverhampton’s response will be considered. 
 

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 
The Finance Business Partner, presented the report and explained the changes to 
the content to whole budget approach.  The Finance Business Partner highlighted 
the specific budget proposals relating to the remit of the Panel and invited Panel 
members to comment.  The Panel’s comments would be included in a report to 
Scrutiny Board and then onto Cabinet. 
 
The Panel queried the rationale for the proposed review of the WV Active Business 
Model to reducing reliance on agency staff.  The Director of Public Health explained 
that the plan was to offer employees more financial stability, by shifting to employees 
from sessional work to permanent employment.  The change would help to grow the 
quality of the workforce and offer a career path.  The change would also help to 
improve the quality of the service and respond to increased growth in membership of 
WV Active from 5,000 to 10,000 during the last few years. The Director of Public 
Health commented on the importance of getting customer feedback about their 
experiences and making changes to the offer with the aim of improving the overall 
quality. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented on the vision for using other settings such 
as parks and open spaces to respond to increasing public interest in wanting 
different opportunities and settings to improve their health and fitness. 
 
The Cabinet Member for City Environment, commented on the progress made to 
improve the fitness and leisure offer and the success of initiatives aimed at 
increasing the number of WV Active members. The Cabinet Member outlined the 
vision for the future of the current offer and actively looking for opportunities to host 
sporting events such as Judo Championships at local venues such as Aldersley 
Leisure.  The ambition was to attract investment that could develop a velodrome in 
Wolverhampton for hosting national competitions and make it attractive location for 
countries attending the Commonwealth Games wanting a base for their preparation.  
The Cabinet Member outlined ideas for developing the offer at local parks. 
 
The Director for City Environment added that work was being done to look for 
opportunities to promote Wolverhampton as potential location for activities linked to 
the Commonwealth Games in 2021 and to raise its profile.  The Panel discussed the 
importance of the canal network as part of the improved leisure offer and the benefits 
of past investment in attracting more interest and suggested that this should also be 
part of the vision for the future leisure offer in Wolverhampton.  The Director of Public 
Health commented on the analysis done to understand the reasons why people stop 
attending events and activities.  This had been completed through feedback and 
surveys to better understand the reasons.  There was a focus on improving the 
quality of the offer.  The Panel discussed if the proposals would lead to a reduction in 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

the number of people offering sessions. The Panel were reassured that the aim was 
to maximise the number of instructors and continue to improve the leisure offer. 
 
Resolved: The Panel agreed to note the report. 
 

7 Feedback on West Side Link Transport Related Questions 
Ross Cook, Director for City Environment, introduced the briefing note to update 
panel members on outcomes arising from the joint scrutiny meeting on 16 July 2019 
with members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel. The panel were asked 
to the note the progress and specifically the work of the member reference group.  
 
The Director for City Environment confirmed that the questions from members of 
Stronger City Panel had been responded to. 
 
The members of the member reference group were given the opportunity to feedback 
their views on the response received to issues and questions raised about the 
proposed transport links. Cllr Bateman commented that all his questions and issues 
had been addressed and welcomed the opportunity to discuss it in detail. Cllr Phil 
Bateman welcomed the progress made in responding the issues about the Westside 
Link scheme. Cllr Waite commented that his view there were no off limit questions in 
meeting to discuss the plans for the scheme and was happy with the positive 
response and the progress made. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

8 Potholes in Wolverhampton 
John Roseblade, Head of City Transport, gave a short PowerPoint presentation on 
the work done to maintain the highway network and the treatment of potholes and 
defects. The Head of City Transport advised the panel that the Council maintains 
highway network of 450 miles and referred to findings of an independent annual 
survey. The survey reported that to bring roads up to a ‘reasonable’ standard would 
take 10 years and cost £9.8 billion. Based on this estimate this would require a 
budget of £24 million - the current annual resurfacing budget is approximately £3 
million.  The Head of City Transport advised that despite the budget shortfall the 
overall condition of the road network is considered to be good compared to other 
local authorities in the region. The Council benefited from extra Government funding 
awarded a few years ago to do large scale road maintenance work, which has 
helped.  
 
The Head of City Transport explained the current inspection regime and the criteria 
used to assess the degree of risk that a road defect represents, and the different 
repair methods used. The Head of City Transport explained the statutory 
responsibilities of the Council to maintain the highway. The Head of City Transport 
explained that a new method of repairing road defects is being trialled and early 
results are very promising when doing temporary or larger scale maintenance work. 
The method provides a rapid pothole repair service which has greatly improved 
response times and reduced disruption to traffic due to the speed it can be done at 
much lower cost. 
 
The panel queried current research into new methods of highway maintenance and 
repair. The Head of City Highway advised that methods using recycled rubber and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

plastic are being tested to see if they can cope – a particular challenge is how such 
material copes with periods of prolonged rain which damages the surface. The 
Council is constantly looking for improve methods for repairing highways and also 
seeking funding opportunities.  
 
The panel queried the work done to respond to resident complaints about the lack of 
co-ordination between different organisations which lead to recently resurfaced 
highways being damaged to enable other maintenance work to be done. The Head 
of City Transport explained the work done to share details of planned maintenance 
with other utility organisations. The Council can put a legal restriction to prevent road 
maintenance work being done for up to five years; unless there an emergency gas or 
water repairs required. The aim is to protect the condition of the road.  
 
Steve Evans, Cabinet Member for City Environment, commented on the issues 
caused when planned maintenance work overruns and the benefits of using the 
velocity patchwork method. The panel were shown a video clip of the method being 
used and the speed at which it can repair damaged highways. The system can 
complete 100s of road repairs within a short time which reduces traffic disruption. 
 
The panel discussed the use of alternative materials to repair the highway. The Head 
of City Transport advised the panel that there is a focus on finding low energy 
alternative materials which will reduce the carbon footprint.  
Further plans will be included in the service response to Council’s response to the 
climate change emergency declaration. 
 
The panel discussed the issue about how to communicate to the public when a repair 
to the highway is intended to be a temporary fix.  
 
The panel queried the number of claims against the Council for compensation as a 
result of personal injury, loss and damage. The Head of City Transport responded 
that the Council had received 206 claims in total to date for compensation during 
2018/19. The authority had accepted 20 claims for damage due to potholes and the 
total amount paid was £5,000. This performance compares well with other 
neighbouring authorities. The Council had settled 8 separate claims for personal 
injury totalling £38,000. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 


